REV. PrD
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of
patents or other rights of third parties which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A
Tel: 781/329-4700            World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com
Fax: 781/326-8703                                          Analog Devices, Inc., 2000
500MHz, Linear-in-dB VGA
a With AGC Detector

Used to set the high pass corner
frequency.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temp. Range Package Description Package Option
AD8367ARU
AD8367ARU-REEL
AD8367ARU-REEL7
AD8367-EVAL
-40 °C to +85 °C Tube, 14-Lead TSSOP
13" Tape and Reel
7" Tape and Reel
Evaluation Board
 C A U T I O N
E S D   (el e c t r o s t a t i c   d i s c h a r ge)   s e n s i t i ve   d e v ic e .  El e c tr o s t a tic  c h a rg e s   a s  hi gh  as  4 0 0 0  V   r e a d i ly
a c c um u l a t e   o n   t h e   h u m a n  bod y   a n d tes t   eq u ip men t   a n d  c a n   disch a rge   wit h out  d e t e ct io n .   A l t h ough
t h e   A D 8 3 6 7   f  ee t u r e s   p r o pri et a r y   E S D  pr ot e c tion  ci rcuit r y,  p e rm a n ent   d a mage  m a y   o c c u r   o n
d e v i c e s   s u b j e c t e d   t o   h i g h   ene r g y   [ > 2 50 V   H B M]  elect ros tat i c  di s cha rge s.   The ref o re,  p r op e r   E SD
p r ec a u t i o n s   a r e   r e c o m m e n ded   t o   a v o id per for m a n c e   d e g ra d a t i o n  o r  l o s s   of  f unc t i o n al it y .
W
A
N
G
ES D S E N SI T IV E
DEVICE
REV. PrD -5-
-5
5
15
25
35
45
10 100 1000
Frequency - MHz
G
ai
n
-d
B
TPC 1. Gain versus Frequency for Values of VGAIN
-5
5
15
25
35
45
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1
Vgain - V
G
ai
n
-d
B
TPC 2. Gain versus Vgain (Mode LOW and Mode HI)
6
11
16
21
26
31
36
41
46
51
0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
Vgain - V
N
F
- d
B
TPC 3. NF versus Vgain (Using Broadband Matching
Network)
6